Authority: Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE20.4, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on March 26 and 27, 2025 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on March 27, 2025

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW 171-2025

To permanently close the public laneway between 10A Eastern Avenue and 16 Eastern Avenue.

Whereas it is recommended that the public laneway located between 10A Eastern Avenue and 16 Eastern Avenue be permanently closed as a public highway; and

Whereas notice of the proposed by-law to permanently close the public laneway was posted on the notices page of the City's web site in accordance with the requirements of City of Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 162, and the Toronto and East York Community Council heard any person who wished to speak to the matter at its meeting held on February 20, 2025.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. The public laneway located between 10A Eastern Avenue and 16 Eastern Avenue, legally described as follows, is hereby permanently closed as a public highway:

PIN 21079-0106 (LT)
PT LANE ON PL 242E TORONTO SOUTH OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN ES67802 & WEST OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN CT680499 (TENTHLY DESCRIBED); PT LT 5 & 7 ON PL 242E TORONTO AS IN ES12750, DESIGNATED AS PART 5 ON 66R-32512, CITY OF TORONTO

Enacted and passed on March 31, 2025.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)